
 

Lloyd White 

Head of Democratic Services 

London Borough of Hillingdon, 

3E/05, Civic Centre, High Street, Uxbridge, UB8 1UW 

www.hillingdon.gov.uk 

 Putting our residents first 

   

North Planning 
Committee 

  

To Councillors on the Committee 
 
Councillor Edward Lavery (Chairman) 

Councillor John Morgan (Vice-Chairman) 

Councillor Manjit Khatra (Labour Lead) 

Councillor Jem Duducu 

Councillor Duncan Flynn 

Councillor Raymond Graham 

Councillor Henry Higgins 

Councillor John Morse 

Councillor John Oswell 

 

   

Date: WEDNESDAY, 3 AUGUST 
2016 
 

 

Time: 8.00 PM 
 

Venue: COMMITTEE ROOM 5 - 
CIVIC CENTRE, HIGH 
STREET, UXBRIDGE UB8 
1UW 
 

  
Meeting 
Details: 

Members of the Public and 
Press are welcome to attend 
this meeting  
 

 

  
Published: Tuesday, 26 July 2016 

 Contact: Alex Quayle 
Tel: 01895 250692 
Email: democratic@hillingdon.gov.uk 

 
This Agenda is available online at: 
http://modgov.hillingdon.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=116&Year=0 

Public Document Pack



 

 

Useful information for  

residents and visitors 
 

Watching & recording this meeting 
 
You can watch the public (Part 1) part of this meeting 
on the Council's YouTube channel, live or archived 
after the meeting. Residents and the media are also 
welcome to attend in person, and if they wish, report 
on the public part of the meeting. Any individual or 
organisation may record or film proceedings as long 
as it does not disrupt proceedings.  
 
It is recommended to give advance notice of filming to ensure any particular requirements can be 
met. The Council will provide seating areas for residents/public, high speed WiFi access to all 
attending and an area for the media to report. The officer shown on the front of this agenda should 
be contacted for further information and will be available to assist. 
 
When present in the room, silent mode should be enabled for all mobile devices. 

 
Travel and parking 
 
Bus routes 427, U1, U3, U4 and U7 all s
[...]
n making their 
decisions is contained in the ‘Planning Code of 
Conduct’, which is part of the Council’s 
Constitution.  

When making their decision, the Committee 
cannot take into account issues which are not 
planning considerations such a the effect of a 
development upon the value of surrounding 
properties, nor the loss of a view (which in itself 
is not sufficient ground for refusal of 
permission), nor a subjective opinion relating to 
the design of the property.  When making a 
decision to refuse an application, the Committee 
will be asked to provide detailed reasons for 
refusal  based on material planning 
considerations.   

If a decision is made to refuse an application, 
the applicant has the right of appeal against the 
decision.  A Planning Inspector appointed by the 
Government will then consider the appeal.  
There is no third party right of appeal, although 
a third party can apply to the High Court for 
Judicial Review, which must be done within 3 
months of the date of the decision.  

 



 

 

Agenda 
 

 

 

Chairman's Announcements 

1 Apologies for Absence  

2 Declarations of Interest in matters coming before this meeting  

3 To sign and receive the minutes of the meeting held 21 June 2016 1 - 10 

4 Matters that have been notified in advance or urgent  

5 To confirm that the items of business marked Part 1 will be considered 
in public and that the items marked Part 2 will be considered in private 

 

 

PART I - Members, Public and Press 
 
Items are normally marked in the order that they will be considered, though the 
Chairman may vary this.  The name of the local ward area is also given in addition to the 
address of the premises or land concerned. 
 
 

Applications with a Petition 
 

 Address Ward Description & 
Recommendation 

Page 

6 52 Bushey Road 
Ickenham 
 
71297/APP/2016/529 
 
 

Ickenham 
 

One two storey 4-bedroom 
detached dwelling and one single 
storey 3-bedroom detached 
bungalow with associated off-
street parking spaces, bin/cycle 
storage and amenity space and 
installation of vehicular crossover 
to front (involving demolition of 
garage to side/rear) 
 
Recommendation: Approval 

11 - 36 
 

138 - 147 

7 57 Copse Wood Way 
 
24862/APP/2015/3571 
 
 

Northwood 
 

Two storey, 5-bedroom, detached 
dwelling with habitable roofspace 
to include 2 front dormers, 1 rear 
dormer, integral garage, parking 
and amenity space involving 
demolition of existing detached 
dwelling (Additional information 
received). 
 
Recommendation: Approval 

37 - 62 
 

148 - 159 



 

 

8 11 Sandy Lodge Way 
 
16948/APP/2015/4658 
 
 

Northwood 
 

Erection of two x two storey, 4-
bed, detached dwellings to 
include habitable roofspace and 
basement with associated parking 
and amenity space and 
installation of 1 vehicular 
crossover 
 
Recommendation: Approval 

63 - 80 
 

160 - 168 

 

Applications without a Petition 
 

 Address Ward Description & 
Recommendation 

Page 

9 227 Eastcote Road 
Ruislip 
 
63116/APP/2016/2169 

Eastcote & 
East 
Ruislip 
 

Single storey rear extension and 
first floor side extension 
 
Recommendation: Approval 

81 - 92 
 

169 - 179 

10 Northwood Health & 
Raquets Club - 
272/APP/2016/1562 
 
 

Northwood 
 

Variation of condition 14 
(Operating Hours) of planning 
permission Ref: 272/DL/93/1539 
dated 09/01/1995 (Demolition of 
existing buildings and erection of 
a 11,938 sq. metres indoor tennis 
centre with ancillary sports and 
restaurant facilities, and outside 
tennis courts) 
 
Recommendation: Approval 

93 - 102 
 

180 - 182 

11 Land at Junction of 
Paddock Road 
 
60595/APP/2016/2391 
 
 

South 
Ruislip 
 

Replacement of existing 11.7m 
high telecommunications 
monopole with 15m high 
telecommunications monopole 
and installation of two stacked 
equipment cabinets (measuring 
0.60m wide x 0.48m deep x 
0.70m high) and associated 
development (Application under 
Part 16 of Schedule 2 to the 
Town and Country Planning 
(General Permitted Development) 
Order 2015 for determination as 
to whether prior approval is 
required for siting and 
appearance) 
 
Recommendation: Approval 

103 - 112 
 

183 - 193 



 

 

12 Breakspear Arms Pub 
 
10615/APP/2016/1398 

West 
Ruislip 

Replacement of decking 
 
Recommendation: Approval 

113 - 122 
 

194 - 198 

 

PART II - Members Only 
 
The reports listed below are not made public because they contain confidential or 
exempt information under paragraph 6 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 as amended. 
 

13 Enforcement Report 123 - 130 

14 Enforcement Report 131 - 136 

 

PART I - Plans for North Planning Committee                       137 - 198 



Minutes 

 

 

NORTH PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 
21 June 2016 
 
Meeting held at Council Chamber - Civic Centre, High Street, Uxbridge 

 

 

 Committee Members Present:  
Councillors John Morgan (Chairman), Jem Duducu, Jazz Dhillon, Ian Edwards, 
Raymond Graham, Henry Higgins, John Morse, John Oswell and Brian Stead. 
 
LBH Officers Present:  
Meghji Hirani (Planning Contracts & Planning Information), James Rodger (Head of 
Planning and Enforcement), Syed Shah (Principal Highway Engineer), Nicole Cameron 
(Legal Advisor) and Jon Pitt (Democratic Services Officer).  
  

16. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  (Agenda Item 1) 
 

 Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Eddie Lavery, with Councillor 
Brian Stead substituting, from Councillor Manjit Khatra with Councillor Jazz Dhillon 
substituting and from Councillor Duncan Flynn with Councillor Ian Edwards 
substituting. 
 

17. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST IN MATTERS COMING BEFORE THIS MEETING  
(Agenda Item 2) 
 

 There were no Declarations of Interest made. 
 

18. TO SIGN AND RECEIVE THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 31 MAY 2016  
(Agenda Item 3) 
 

 Resolved: That the minutes of meeting held on 31 May 2016 be agreed as 
accurate. 
 

19. MATTERS THAT HAVE BEEN NOTIFIED IN ADVANCE OR URGENT   
(Agenda Item 4) 
 

 No matters had been notified in advance or were urgent. 
 

20. TO CONFIRM THAT THE ITEMS OF BUSINESS MARKED PART 1 WILL BE 
CONSIDERED IN PUBLIC AND THAT THE ITEMS MARKED PART 2 WILL BE 
CONSIDERED IN PRIVATE  (Agenda Item 5) 
 

 It was confirmed that all agenda items were Part I and would, therefore, be heard in 
public. 
 
 
 
 

Public Document PackAgenda Item 3

Page 1



  

21. 53 PINN WAY, RUISLIP - 1244/APP/2016/342  (Agenda Item 6) 
 

 Two storey rear extension, part single storey rear extension and two single 
storey side extensions involving demolition of existing side structures. 
 
Officers introduced the application, noting that the application had previously been 
deferred from the meeting held on 31 May to enable a site visit to be undertaken. Two 
letters and a petition had been received in relation to the application.  
 
The single storey rear extension would have a width of 15 metres, a part pitch and part 
flat roof to a maximum height of 3.4 metres and would project beyond the original rear 
of the dwelling at a depth of 5.5 metres. The proposals were considered to be 
acceptable and were recommended for approval. Members were also referred to the 
addendum sheet that had been circulated. 
 
There was no petitioner, applicant or agent present to speak in relation to the 
application. 
 
A Member stated that it had been agreed previously that a shading diagram would be 
provided to the Committee in relation to the proposals and that this had not been 
provided.  
 
The recommendation for approval was proposed, seconded and upon being put to a 
vote, was agreed by 8 votes for to 0 votes against, with 1 abstention. 
 
Resolved: That the application be approved, subject to the conditions and 
informatives set out in the officer's report and the addendum sheet circulated. 
 

22. LAND TO THE REAR OF ROBINS HEARNE & LITTLEWOOD DUCKS HILL ROAD, 
NORTHWOOD - 41674/APP/2015/2100  (Agenda Item 7) 
 

 4 x two storey, 4-bed detached dwellin
[...]
though it 
was noted that it did not fully comply with the Council's standards. Officers confirmed 
that this was the first application received by the Council for a particular type of 
development at the property. 
 
The Committee was not satisfied with the appearance of the proposals and considered 
them to be out of character with the local area. It was considered that the Committee 
would not be meeting the Council's design standards by approving the application. It 
was also noted that the height of one of the dormers in terms of its distance from the 
roof ridge did not meet the Council's standards by half a metre. 
 
It was agreed to overturn the officer recommendation and to refuse the application. The 
proposal for refusal was proposed, seconded and upon been put to the vote, was 
agreed unanimously. 
 
Resolved: That the application be refused due to the design and appearance of 
the building being out of character with the local area and the impact of the 
dormers on the host property and on the surrounding area. It was delegated to 
planning officers to agree the precise wording of the reasons for refusal, in 
conjunction with the Chairman and Labour lead. 
 

  
The meeting, which commenced at 6.00 pm, closed at 7.45 pm. 

Page 9



  

 

  
These are the minutes of the above meeting.  For more information on any of the 
resolutions please contact Jon Pitt on 01895 277655 or democratic@hillingdon.gov.uk.  
Circulation of these minutes is to Councillors, Officers, the Press and Members of the 
Public. 
 
The public part of this meeting was filmed live on the Council's YouTube 
Channel to increase transparency in decision-making, however these minutes 
remain the official and definitive record of proceedings. 

 

Page 10



North Planning Committee - 3rd August 2016

PART 1 - MEMBERS, PUBLIC & PRESS

52 BUSHEY ROAD ICKENHAM

One two storey 4-bedroom detached dwelling and one single storey 3-
bedroom detached bungalow with associated off-street parking s
[...]
 UDP Policies (November 2012)
Mayor of London's Housing Supplementary Planning Guidance (November 2012)
Housing Standards Minor Alterations to The London Plan (March 2016)
Parking Standards Minor Alterations to The London Plan (March 2016)
Supplementary Planning Document HDAS: Residential Layouts (July 2006)
Supplementary Planning Document HDAS: Accessible Hillingdon (January 2010)
National Planning Policy Framework (March 2012)

Victor Unuigbe 01895 250230Contact Officer: Telephone No:

Page 34



Page 35



Page 36

This page is intentionally left blank



North Planning Committee - 3rd August 2016

PART 1 - MEMBERS, PUBLIC & PRESS

57 COPSE WOOD WAY NORTHWOOD

Two storey, 5-bedroom, detached dwelling with habitable roofspace to include
2 front dormers, 1 rear dormer, integral garage, parking and amenity space
involving demolition of existing detached dwelling (Additional information
received).

24/09/2015

Report of the Head of Planning, Sport and Green Spaces 

Address

Development:

LBH Ref Nos: 24862/APP/2015/3571

Drawing Nos: Location Plan
Site Layout Trees
Location Plan (1)
Design and Access Statement
Tree Survey
Bat Survey Report
15503-S1
15503-F1
669/03 Rev A
669/01 Rev C
669/02 Rev D
669/11 Rev D
Shadow Analysis prepared by Right of Light Consulting dated 20/07/16
669/15 (Street Elevations Existing and Proposed)
Overshadowing to Gardens and Open Spaces Study, prepared by Right of
Light Consulting dated 17/06/16

Date Plans Received: 21/07/2016

05/10/2015

23/06/2016

24/09/2015

13/07/2016

Date(s) of Amendment(s):

05/10/2015Date Application Valid:

DEFERRED ON 31st May 2016 FOR SITE VISIT . 

This application was deferred from the Council's North Planning Committee on 31st May 2016
to enable a site visit to be carried out by Members and to allow an overshadowing diagram to be
provided to inform the Committee's future deliberations. 

The applicant has now provided an 'Overshadowing to Gardens and Open Spaces Study' and a
'Shadow Analysis.' Furthermore
[...]
 Act).

Unless the Act provides a relevant 

exception to copyright.

Northwood 

Health & Raquets Club

North

Planning Application Ref:

Planning Committee: Date:

Scale:

1:3,500

LONDON BOROUGH 
OF HILLINGDON

Residents Services
Planning Section

Civic Centre, Uxbridge, Middx. UB8 1UW
Telephone No.: Uxbridge 250111

272/APP/2016/1562

© Crown copyright and database 
rights 2016 Ordnance Survey 

100019283 Page 101



Page 102

This page is intentionally left blank



North Planning Committee - 3rd August 2016

PART 1 - MEMBERS, PUBLIC & PRESS

LAND AT JUNCTION OF PADDOCK ROAD & FIELD END ROAD RUISLIP 

Replacement of existing 11.7m high telecommunications monopole with 15m
high telecommunications monopole and installation of two stacked equipment
cabinets (measuring 0.60m wide x 0.48m deep x 0.70m high) and associated
development (Application under Part 16 of Schedule 2 to the Town and
Country Planning (General Permitted Development) Order 2015 for
determination as to whether prior approval is required for siting and
appearance)

20/06/2016

Report of the Head of Planning, Sport and Green Spaces 

Address

Development:

LBH Ref Nos: 60595/APP/2016/2391

Drawing Nos: HGN009-02 Site Layout
HGN009-03 Existing Site Elevation
HGN009-04 Proposed Site Elevation
HGN009-05 Equipment Details
HGN009-06 Equipment Layout
HGN009-11 Construction Notes
HGN009-07 Antenna and Root Details
HGN009-08 Antenna Line Key
HGN009-09 Equipment Schematic
HGN009-10 Construction Details
Covering Letter re Emergency Services Network (ESN) - Briefing Note
HGN009-12 ICNIRP Details (1 of 2
HGN009-13 ICNIRP Details (2 of 2
Covering Letter/Planning Statement
Emergency Services Network (ESN) - Information Note
Site Specific Supplementary Information
ICNIRP Declaration
Developers Notice
HGN009-01 Site Location Plan

Date Plans Received: Date(s) of Amendment(s):

APPROVAL  subject to the following: 

COM3

COM4

Time Limit

Accordance with Approved Plans

The development hereby permitted shall be beg
[...]
ing area is enclosed by a picket fence, set in from the boundary and highway

and would only be visible from the Pub car park. As such, the proposal would preserve the

character and local distinctiveness of the surrounding natural and built environment. 

The application is recommended for approval.

11. Reference Documents

Hillingdon Local Plan: Part One - Strategic Policies (November 2012)

Hillingdon Local Plan: Part Two - Saved UDP Policies (November 2012)

The London Plan (2015)

National Planning Policy Framework

Mandeep Chaggar 01895 250230Contact Officer: Telephone No:

Page 120



Page 121



Page 122

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 13

Page 123

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2, 7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A

of the Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 as amended.

Document is Restricted



Page 130

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 14

Page 131

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2, 7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A

of the Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 as amended.

Document is Restricted



Page 136

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Annex

Page 137



Page 138



Page 139



Page 140



Page 141



Page 142



Page 143



Page 144



Page 145



Page 146



Page 147



Page 148



Page 149



Page 150



Page 151



Page 152



Page 153



Page 154



Page 155



Page 156



Page 157



Page 158



Page 159



Page 160



Page 161



Page 162



Page 163



Page 164



Page 165



Page 166



Page 167



Page 168



Page 169



Page 170



Page 171



Page 172



Page 173



Page 174



Page 175



Page 176



Page 177



Page 178



Page 179



Page 180



Page 181



Page 182



Page 183



Page 184



Page 185



Page 186



Page 187



Page 188



Page 189



Page 190



Page 191



Page 192



Page 193



Page 194



Page 195



Page 196



Page 197



Page 198


	Agenda
	3 To sign and receive the minutes of the meeting held 21 June 2016
	6 52 Bushey Road Ickenham - 71297/APP/2016/529
	7 57 Copse Wood Way - 24862/APP/2015/3571
	8 11 Sandy Lodge Way - 16948/APP/2015/4658
	9 227 Eastcote Road Ruislip - 63116/APP/2016/2169
	10 Northwood Health & Raquets Club - 272/APP/2016/1562
	11 Land at Junction of Paddock Road - 60595/APP/2016/2391
	12 Breakspear Arms Pub -10615/APP/2016/1398
	13 Enforcement Report
	14 Enforcement Report
	PART I - Plans for North Planning Committee



Minutes of the meeting


Minutes

NORTH Planning Committee

3 August 2016

Meeting held at Committee Room 5 - Civic Centre, High Street, Uxbridge UB8 1UW

Committee Members Present: 
Councillors Eddie Lavery (Chairman), John Morgan (Vice-Chairman), Jem Duducu, 
Duncan Flynn, Raymond Graham, Henry Higgins, Manjit Khatra (Labour Lead), 
John Morse and John Oswell.

LBH Officers Present: 
James Rodger (Head of Planning and Enforcement) and Alex Chrusciak (Planning 
Service Manager), Manmohan Ranger (Transport Consultant), Jyoti Mehta (Legal 
Adviser) and Alex Quayle (Democratic Services Officer).

35.    APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  (Agenda Item 1)

None.

36.    DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST IN MATTERS COMING BEFORE THIS MEETING  
(Agenda Item 2)

None.

37.    TO SIGN AND RECEIVE THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD 21 JUNE 2016  
(Agenda Item 3)

The minutes of the meeting held 21 June 2016 were agreed.

38.    MATTERS THAT HAVE BEEN NOTIFIED IN ADVANCE OR URGENT  (Agenda Item 
4)

None.

39.    TO CONFIRM THAT THE ITEMS OF BUSINESS MARKED PART 1 WILL BE 
CONSIDERED IN PUBLIC AND THAT THE ITEMS MARKED PART 2 WILL BE 
CONSIDERED IN PRIVATE  (Agenda Item 5)

It was confirmed that items marked Part I would be heard in public, and those marked 
Part II would be heard in private.

40.    52 BUSHEY ROAD ICKENHAM - 71297/APP/2016/529  (Agenda Item 6)

One two storey 4-bedroom detached dwelling and one single storey 3-bedroom 
detached bungalow with associated off-street parking spaces, bin/cycle storage 
and amenity space and installation of vehicular crossover to front (involving 
demolition of garage to side/rear).



Officers introduced the report and noted the addendum. The application had previously 
been deferred for a specific reason, and the updated report demonstrated that the 
impact of overlooking on number 58 from the proposed development was not of 
concern to officers, and as a result it was recommended to delete condition 10, that a 
window to the rear would need to be glazed.

A petition in objection had been received, and in the absence of the petitioner or a 
representative their written statement was circulated to Councillors prior to the meeting. 
It was confirmed by the Chairman with Members that all had read the petitioner's 
submission.

The applicant spoke in support and raised the following points:
 The application reflected changes made following discussion with officers.
 It was proposed there would now be only one vehicular crossover, preserving 

more on-street parking.
 One proposed property had been reduced in size and bulk and was now a 

bungalow.

A Member requested clarification regarding any loss of sunlight to neighbours or the 
property itself, to which officers confirmed that there was sufficient distance for this not 
to be a problem, and that each habitable room had an outlook of sufficient size to 
satisfy officers.

A Member, returning to the petitioner's letter, enquired about the possibility that the 
development may allow access to and from Chiltern Road. Officers responded that 
existing conditions could be adapted so that no access was allowed.

A motion for approval was moved, seconded and, upon being put to a vote, was 
unanimously agreed.

Resolved:

- That the application be approved, subject to the inclusion of an 
informative to the wording of condition 5 highlighting the Council's desire 
to protect the existing hedges on the site.

41.    57 COPSE WOOD WAY - 24862/APP/2015/3571  (Agenda Item 7)

Two storey, 5-bedroom, detached dwelling with habitable roofspace to include 2 
front dormers, 1 rear dormer, integral garage, parking and amenity space 
involving demolition of existing detached dwelling (Additional information 
received).

Officers introduced the report and noted the addendum. The application had previously 
been deferred, due to concerns relating to impact on neighbours and a request for a 
shadowing diagram.

A petitioner distributed a written document and, speaking in objection, raised the 
following points:

 The petitioner was addressing the Committee on behalf of 40 residents who had 
signed the petition.

 That square footage of the proposed development would be an increase of 92% 
on the present house, and the footprint would increase by 26%.

 It was policy for developments not to protrude beyond the existing building line, 



but this property did so in front of the building lines of numbers 55, 57 and 59, 
and would not step down as other houses did on the street. This set a worrying 
precedent and would dilute the special character of the street.

 The most recent designs transgressed the 45 degree line with a neighbouring 
property, though the officer report stated that it did not.

 The petitioner indicated overshadowing diagrams, stating that the proposed 
development would deprive existing properties of daylight from 1p.m. in 
summer, and likely at all times in winter.

 The development contradicted numerous policies designed to preserve the 
visual amenity of neighbours, and the plans should be rejected.

A representative of the agent, speaking in support, raised the following points:
 Though the proposed development did sit within the 45 degree angle for 

overshadowing, it did not contravene policy as this was only in plan form and not 
in elevation.

 The centre of the rear garden of number 55 would receive 8 hours of sunlight on 
the day of the spring equinox, more than the required 2.

 The height of the property had been raised by 200mm in the plans, and 
described by officers as de minimis.

 The current gap between properties would actually increase, affording views of 
the trees through the gap.

 The property was located on the curve of the street, and there was no standard 
distance from the street for houses.

The Chairman requested that officers clarify the debate regarding the 45 degree line of 
overlooking and overshadowing. Officers responded that the proposal was within 
minimum requirements. Specialist surveyors had been commissioned, and there were 
no grounds to challenge their findings.

A Member of the Committee stated his belief that the proposal was overbearing and 
not in-keeping with the character of the street. Furthermore, it was unreasonable to 
measure overshadowing from the middle of a garden, and the diagrams indicated that 
the neighbour would be overshadowed by 3pm. Officers pointed out that these were 
secondary windows, but the Member confirmed that he could not support the 
application.

A Member of the Committee stated that he had attended the site visit and noted similar 
properties across the street. He advised that as officers could confirm the 
overshadowing was of secondary windows the Committee should adhere to the policy 
and approve the application.

Members queried the landscaping, to which officers drew attention to condition 5 which 
established the requirements. An informative designed to preserve the hedges was 
proposed. A general discussion ensued that the property was not wholly desirable, but 
was within limits set by Council guidance and the impact on the street scene was 
acceptable.

A motion for approval was moved, seconded and, upon being put to a vote was agreed 
by a margin of 7 in favour and 1 against.

Resolved:

- That the application was approved, subject to the inclusion of an 
informative to the wording of condition 5 highlighting the Council's desire 



to protect the existing hedges on the site.

42.    11 SANDY LODGE WAY - 16948/APP/2015/4658  (Agenda Item 8)

Erection of two x two storey, 4-bed, detached dwellings to include habitable 
roofspace and basement with associated parking and amenity space and 
installation of 1 vehicular crossover.

Officers introduced the report, and noted that the application was returning to 
Committee following a deferral. The reasons for deferral had been to undertake a site 
visit, for a hydro-geological assessment, which had been submitted and deemed 
satisfactory by the Flood Officer, and due to concerns around overlooking of a room 
which had since been confirmed to be non-habitable.

A petitioner, speaking in objection, raised the following points:
 A reason for the previous deferral had been the 2 proposed crossovers near to 

Grove Road. The new application proposed 1 large crossover, with 4 cars 
parked in parallel, rather than end on end. This was far more dangerous with the 
high speed of cars and lorries on the street, and there had recently been an 
accident.

 The flooding report was inconclusive and sloppy, and provided no further 
information on flooding caused by the basement.

 The development would overshadow neighbours, and did not comply with 
Council policy. It was unsympathetic to the neighbourhood in bulk, scale and 
massing, and approval sent the wrong message to developers.

 The proposed 250% increase in footprint was excessive.
In response to a Member question, the petitioner informed the Committee that the 
character of the street was varied, but tall and narrow properties would be out of 
keeping, even on large plots. The Chairman noted that there were two blocks of flats 
across the street from the proposed development.

The Planning Consultant for the application spoke in support, and raised the following 
points:

 The current designs had been modified following objections to remove a garage 
and parking to the rear. This avoided the loss of on-street parking in Grove 
Road. The new proposals included a crossover of sufficient width to allow cars 
to exit forwards. The proposed parking arrangements were not dangerous, and 
replicated elsewhere on the street.

 The flooding report had been based on 3 boreholes, and had been undertaken 
professionally to the satisfaction of Council officers.

 The impact on number 9 of any overshadowing was limited to secondary 
windows and there would be a gap of over 3 metres between the properties.

 The street exhibited an eclectic mix of buildings with different profiles and 
density.

A Member enquired whether the flooding report took into account surface water and 
flash flooding, to which officers responded that ground water was considered. The 
development would be on high ground, built on London clay, and water would soak into 
topsoil and run down the slope. An additional condition had been included to mitigate 
surface water, and the assessment was that there would be no additional impact based 
on this development.

Officers confirmed that the development was not in an area of special character, but 
that materials had been conditioned and permitted development rights removed.



A motion for approval was moved, seconded and, upon being put to a vote was agreed 
by a margin of 7 in favour and 1 against.

Resolved:

- That the application was approved.

43.    227 EASTCOTE ROAD RUISLIP - 63116/APP/2016/2169  (Agenda Item 9)

Single storey rear extension and first floor side extension.

Officers introduced the report and provided an overview of the application.

A motion for approval was moved, seconded and, upon being put to a vote, was 
unanimously agreed.

Resolved:

- That the application was approved.

44.    NORTHWOOD HEALTH & RAQUETS CLUB - 272/APP/2016/1562  (Agenda Item 10)

Variation of condition 14 (Operating Hours) of planning permission Ref: 
272/DL/93/1539 dated 09/01/1995 (Demolition of existing buildings and erection of 
a 11,938 sq. metres indoor tennis centre with ancillary sports and restaurant 
facilities, and outside tennis courts).

Officers introduced the report and provided an overview of the application. It was noted 
that comments on the application were upon up to 29 July, and the Head of Planning 
and Enforcement requested delegated powers to approve the application subject to no 
late responses raising additional considerations.

A motion for approval was moved, seconded and, upon being put to a vote, was 
unanimously agreed.

Resolved:

- That powers were delegated to the Head of Planning and Enforcement to 
approve the application subject to no new consultation responses coming 
forward which, in the view of the Head of Planning and Enforcement, raise 
new, material planning considerations not already addressed in the 
Committee’s assessment of the application.  

45.    LAND AT JUNCTION OF PADDOCK ROAD - 60595/APP/2016/2391  (Agenda Item 
11)

Replacement of existing 11.7m high telecommunications monopole with 15m 
high telecommunications monopole and installation of two stacked equipment 
cabinets (measuring 0.60m wide x 0.48m deep x 0.70m high) and associated 
development (Application under Part 16 of Schedule 2 to the Town and Country 
Planning (General Permitted Development) Order 2015 for determination as to 
whether prior approval is required for siting and appearance).



Officers introduced the report and provided an overview of the application. Members 
requested clarification of whether other boxes located on site would be removed, and 
officers suggested that an additional condition could be imposed.

A motion for approval was moved, seconded and, upon being put to a vote, was 
unanimously agreed.

Resolved:

- That the application was approved, subject to an additional condition to 
require the removal of the existing equipment on the site.

46.    BREAKSPEAR ARMS PUB -10615/APP/2016/1398  (Agenda Item 12)

Replacement of decking.

Officers introduced the report and provided an overview of the application.

A motion for approval was moved, seconded and, upon being put to a vote, was 
unanimously agreed.

Resolved:

- That the application was approved.

47.    ENFORCEMENT REPORT  (Agenda Item 13)

ENFORCEMENT REPORT

1. That the enforcement action as recommended in the officer’s report was agreed.

2. That the Committee resolved to release their decision and the reasons for it outlined in 
this report into the public domain, solely for the purposes of issuing the formal breach of 
condition notice to the individual concerned.

This item is included in Part II as it contains information which a) is likely to reveal the identity 
of an individual and b) contains information which reveals that the authority proposes to give, 
under an enactment, a notice under or by virtue of which requirements are imposed on a 
person. The authority believes that the public interest in withholding the Information outweighs 
the public interest in disclosing it (exempt information under paragraphs 2 and 6 of Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A to the Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 as amended).

48.    ENFORCEMENT REPORT  (Agenda Item 14)

ENFORCEMENT REPORT

1. That the enforcement action as recommended in the officer’s report was agreed.

2. That the Committee resolved to release their decision and the reasons for it outlined in 
this report into the public domain, solely for the purposes of issuing the formal breach of 
condition notice to the individual concerned.

This item is included in Part II as it contains information which a) is likely to reveal the identity 
of an individual and b) contains information which reveals that the authority proposes to give, 



under an enactment, a notice under or by virtue of which requirements are imposed on a 
person. The authority believes that the public interest in withholding the Information outweighs 
the public interest in disclosing it (exempt information under paragraphs 2 and 6 of Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A to the Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 as amended).

The meeting, which commenced at 8.07 pm, closed at 9.30 pm.

These are the minutes of the above meeting.  For more information on any of the 
resolutions please contact Democratic Services on 01895 250833.  Circulation of these 
minutes is to Councillors, Officers, the Press and Members of the Public.

The public part of this meeting was filmed live on the Council's YouTube 
Channel to increase transparency in decision-making, however these minutes 
remain the official and definitive record of proceedings.


